
Ch. 422 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2000 884 

Sec. 55 . REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 144.761; 144.762; 144.763; 144.764; 144.765; 

144.766; 144.767; 144.768; 144.769; an_d 144.7691, 31$ repealed. 

Presented to the governor April 14, 2000 

Signed by the governor April -18, 2000, 10:39 a.m. 

CHAPTER 423—S.F.N0. 1733 
An act relating to alcoholic beverages; imposing civil third-party liability for damages 

caused by intoxication of persons under age 2]; prohibiting certain subrogation claims; 

excluding certain homeowners insurance coverage; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 340A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THESTATE OF MINNESOTA: 

. SOCIAL HOST LIABILITY 
Section 1. [340A.90] CIVIL ACTION; INTOXICATION or PERSON UN- 

DER AGE 21. 
Subdivision ‘1. RIGHT OF ACTION. (a) A spouse, child», parent, guardian, 

employer, or other—person injured in person, 1?rop_erty, or mtear1s—(3f support, or who 
incurs otherpecuniaiy loss, by an intoxicated person under 21 yeaYs of. age or_by—tT1e 
intoxica—ti$ of anotherpegofu-Iiier 21 years of age, has for_all daIna—,<_ges—su-stamefa 

rg _o_f actioh_i_n E person’s E name againsfir r7asofLh_o§ y_ea£s_ g older $0": 
(1) had control over the premises and, being in a -reasonable position t_o prevent 

the cgisii-rhption offsoh-(Hie beveraggby that_person, knowingly or recklessly 
E-nnitted that consumption and the conshinlfin caused the intoxicgion of that —? — 7‘ ‘ 

_ " _ 
Q sold, bartered, furnished E gave tp, E purchased _f_o_r 2_1 person under th_e fie 

o_f 21 years alcoholic beverages ga_t caused Q13 intoxication Q % person. E paragraph does not apply t_o sales licensed under chapter. 

§_b)_ 
damages recovered by a minor under section must E paid either t_o fie 

minor or 9 t_h_e minor’s parent, guardian, E next friend a_s E court directs.~ 
(c) An intoxicated person under the ageof 21 years who caused the injury has no @§.§e'tiK1_Ed_?h_EF:ti<)_n.—__"__—'—"—_:_':'__ 
Subd. 2;" SUBROGATION CLAINIS DENIED. There shall be no recovery by 

any insuranc_e company for any subrogation claim pursuant to—ahy s_u-brogation clause 
o_f_the uninsured, underrfiuia, collision, or other first-parTy averages of a motor 
Eh?-:le insurance policy as a result of payme—nts made by the company to pe_rsons who 
h_av;‘:91J1§th_atE'Ei9_2V_1E99EE2E£1@@§@?: 

T "- 
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Subd. COVERAGE EXCLUDED. £12 There shall E no coverage E liability 
created under section under homeowner’s insurance § defined under section 
65A.27 unless: 

Q specifically covered z_1 policy; or 

_(_2_) covered by a rider attached t_o a policy. 

_(_b_) subdivision expires Q December 3_1, 2001. 
Presented to the governor April 14, 2000 

Signed by the governor April 18, 2000, 10:35 a.m. 

CHAPTER 424—H.F.N0. 3901 
An act relating to housing; housing finance agency; providing financing mechanisms for the 

agency; authorizing agency to make grants or loans under the community rehabilitation fund 
account to for~profit organizations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 462/L206, 
subdivision 4; Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 462A.206, subdivision 2; proposing 
coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 462A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [462A.105] INTEREST RATE EXCHANGES. E agency may enter into an agreement with e_1 third party tor an exchange of 

interest rates under @i_s_s_e-c’t‘icFW_it“h respect to bonds ormbtlefit-standifig or proposed 
to be issbedbearing interest at avaifiable rate:—the agenzy may agree to paysums equal 
to interest at a fixed rate or 5 E difl°erent—va-rfliabe rate dettfirined ifi—acc—ordance with 
Eformula set bu—t—irfi1e_aEre—ement on an amount_ not exceedirg the outstanarig 
principal arr—ioufit_of‘th'e_bonds or notgafihe time of—payment,' in eghange for an 
agreement b_y th_e S711‘; eqtLfi_to-irlt_er_e—st on ‘a like Jnount at -a va?iab—l—e -% determined according to 2_1 formula se_t gig: t_h3 agreanerfill/ith respec{t_o bonds 
g notes outstanding g proposed Q be issued bearing interest at a fixed Et_e o_r rates, 
E132 agency in! agree to pay sums equal t_o interest at it variable rate determined 
according to a formula slant fire agreement on an amount no_t exceeding tlfi 
outstanding principal amountgme bonds pi‘ notes _a_t th_e_time of payment exchange 
for an agreement by the third party to pay sums equal to_in_ter;st on a like amount at 
a7ix‘e—d rate or rates—set_ouT1'n—thFg1reenTefit._SFb:je<:—tT3 any applicalfiz ccE1ants of the 
age1§:.y,—fiy—rr1<?11—ts—req11?:ci_tT)_be made by th_e ag§c3Tunder the swap agreemelr, 
including termination paymentsjnay be made from amounts pledged or available to 
pay debt service on the bonds or 1EsTvith respejio which the swap agreement will 
52133-9? from an_y—-ot_lEr availafie source-‘of the agefiby. The @ncy may issue bohd_s 
g notes —t_o~p1'b_vide for any payment, inbllfiing a tern_1iTz1tion payfirit, due or to 
become die under 3 swap—agreement. 
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